ADOPTED - APRIL 10, 2012

Agenda Item No. 9
Introduced by the Human Services, County Services, and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT #2 TO THE 2011-2012 

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING, BUDGETING AND CONTRACTING AGREEMENT 

WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH

RESOLUTION #12-106

WHEREAS, the responsibility for protecting the health of the public is a shared responsibility between the State and County governments in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH) and local health departments enter into contracts to clarify the role and responsibility of each party in protecting public health; and

WHEREAS, MDCH and Ingham County have entered into a 2011-2012 Agreement for the delivery of public health services under the Comprehensive Planning, Budgeting and Contracting (CPBC) process as authorized by Resolution #11-283 and amended in #11-395; and

WHEREAS, MDCH has proposed a second amendment to the current Agreement to adjust grant funding levels and clarify Agreement procedures; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize the Amendment.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a second amendment to the 2011-2012 Comprehensive Planning, Budgeting, and Contracting Agreement with the Michigan Department of Community Health.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of CPBC funding shall increase from $4,669,784 to $5,268,890 for a total increase of $599,106.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total increase consists of the following specific changes to program budgets: 

ADOPTED - APRIL 10, 2012

Agenda Item No. 9
RESOLUTION #12-106

1. Increases support for Highly Targeted HIV Prevention by $52,968 - increasing the total amount to $105,936. 

2. Increases funding for HIV/AIDS Care by $137,500 – increasing the total amount to $275,000.

3. Raises funding for HIV Prevention by $87,190 – increasing the total amount to $174,380.

4. Increases funding for STD Control by $20,342 - increasing the total amount to $44,998.

5. Increases support for TB Control by $2,111 – increasing the total amount to $21,973.

6. Raises funding for WIC Resident Services by $21,300 – increasing the total amount to $1,195,132.

7. Adds new funding for the Nurse Family Partnership Services in the amount of $245,000.

8. Adds new funding for the Michigan Climate and Health Adaptation Program in the amount of $15,000.

9. Adds new funding for the PRIME Local Learning Collaborative in the amount of $5,200. 

10. Adds new funding for the Asthma Control through Education and Environment project in the amount of $12,495.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the establishment of four public health nursing positions in Public Health Services at the PHN ICEA Grade 3 pay grade (FY 2011 rates $54,385 - $65,288). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the MIS Department to purchase of four computers, software and peripherals, costs not to exceed $10,000 for the four nurses to be hired for the Nurse Family Partnership. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes a subcontract of $9,500 with Public Sector Consultants for data collection and analysis for a Health Impact Assessment for the Climate and Health Adaptation Project.  The period of this agreement shall be March 1, 2012 through September 30, 2012
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Officer, Dr. Renée Branch Canady, Ph.D., and John Jacobs, Chief Financial Officer of the Health Department, are authorized to submit the grant documents for the second amendment of the 2011-2012 CPBC electronically through the Mi-E Grants system. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners Chairperson is authorized to sign the subcontract agreements after review by the County attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Tennis, Schor, McGrain, Vickers, Dougan
     Nays:  None      Absent:  None     Approved 4/2/12

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Holman, Schor, Grebner, Celentino, De Leon, Vickers

      Nays:  None       Absent:  None     Approved 4/3/12

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, McGrain, Nolan, Tennis, Dougan
      Nays:  None          Absent:  Bahar-Cook   Approved 4/4/12
